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1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of the report is: 

(1) to seek approval for the proposed revisions to the 2022/23 General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme and;  

(2) to outline the draft Capital Programme for 2023/24 for consideration. 

1.2 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s draft five-year capital strategy 
and the resources available to fund the Capital Strategy. 

1.3 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s investment strategy as 
required by the updated prudential code. 

1.4 To set out the Council’s approach to funding its key Future Town Future Council 
Cooperative Corporate Plan priorities.  

1.5 The Capital Strategy is part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, and 
hence a decision on the draft Strategy cannot wait until the February Executive. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the: 

2.1 Draft General Fund Capital Budget for 2023/24 of £34Million, as set out in 
Appendix C to the report, be proposed for consultation purposes subject to funding 
(paragraph 4.2.3). 

2.2 Draft HRA Capital Budget for 2023/24 of £62.4Million, as set out in Appendix D to 
the report, be proposed for consultation purposes. 
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2.3 Updated forecast of resources 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix C (General Fund) 
and Appendix D (HRA) to the report be approved subject to the consultation 
process. 

2.4 That GF and HRA capital budget re-profiling of £15.2Million from 2022/23 to future 
years be approved. 

2.5 That GF capital budget adjustments (paragraph 4.1.3) be approved. 

2.6 That the approach to resourcing the General Fund capital programme as outlined 
in the report (Paragraph 4.5) be approved. 

2.7 General Fund growth bids identified for inclusion in the Capital Strategy (paragraph 
4.2.1, table five and Appendix A to the report) be approved in principle, subject to 
further review work on Capital Priorities being undertaken. 

2.8 That £28K for the installation of solar panel to 8 existing fleet vehicles to be funded 
from the business rates reserve (paragraph 4.2.5). 

2.9 HRA budget increases identified for inclusion in the Capital Strategy (paragraphs 
4.8.4, table ten and Appendix B to the report) be approved. 

2.10 2023/24 de-minimis expenditure limit (section 4.10 of the report) be increased from 
£5K to £7.5K. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Introduction 

3.1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to outline how the Council determines its 
priorities for capital investment and how much it can afford to borrow as well as 
setting out any associated risks. 

3.1.2 The framework the government uses to control how much councils can afford to 
spend on capital investment is known as the Prudential Framework. The objectives 
of the Prudential Code, which sets out how this framework is to be applied, are to 
ensure that local authorities’ capital investment plans are: 

 affordable, prudent, and sustainable and that:  
o treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 

professional practice;  
o local strategic planning, asset management planning and proper option 

appraisal are supported. 

3.1.3  The Government issued guidance on the disclosures required in the Capital 
Strategy from 1 April 2018 onwards which includes: 

 

 an Investment Strategy; 

 disclosure of other investments and their contribution to service delivery 
objectives and/or place making role; 

 indicators that allow Members and the public to assess a local authority’s total 
risk exposure as a result of investment decisions, including how these 
investments have been funded, rate of return and additional debt servicing 
costs taken on; 

 the approach to assessing the risk of losses being made before entering and 
whilst holding an investment; and 

Page 4



 the steps taken to ensure that elected Members and Statutory officers have 
the appropriate skills and governance. 

3.1.4 Some of these disclosures may be outlined in the Treasury Management Strategy 
instead of the Capital Strategy.   

 

3.2 General Fund Investment Strategy 

3.2.1 For a number of years capital spend has been prioritised due to the limited 
availability of capital receipts and the Council’s ability to afford borrowing costs. 
Accordingly, the council applied a ‘fix on fail’ approach to assets with no significant 
asset improvements being funded, with the exception of those supported through 
external funding or partially through external funding (for example Garage and Play 
Improvement programmes). 

3.2.2 The Asset Management Strategy approved by the Executive at its meeting on the 
11 July 2018 included a key action for the Council to undertake locality reviews of 
its current land and buildings. The locality reviews would seek to generate new 
opportunities for better use of existing buildings, to identify potential sites to release 
for sale along with land options for the Council’s own home building programme. 
This was consistent with seeking to meet a range of Council priorities.  

3.2.3 Building condition Surveys were completed in 2019 and they were used to inform 
growth bids approved in previous Capital Strategies. It should be noted though that 
the surveys were focused on keeping existing sites operational rather than making 
improvements or future proofing them.  

3.2.4 The Council plans to utilise New Homes Bonus (NHB) to fund the playground 
improvement programme as below: 

Table 1: Use of New Homes Bonus  2022/23 2023/24 

Play area improvements & Litter Bins Expenditure £230K £253K 

 

3.2.5 The remaining schemes within the Capital Strategy include ‘Transforming our 
Town’ projects, Housing Development initiatives and IT investment (predominantly 
related to schemes identified through the joint ICT Partnership Strategy between 
East Herts District Council and Stevenage Borough Council). 

3.2.6 Prudential Borrowing remains an option to fund capital schemes, but due to the 
on-going net cost to the General Fund, any such proposals would require a 
business case to be completed to determine the benefit to the Council. Generally, 
this approach would be used to fund income generating schemes which support 
the Making Your Money Count ambitions. The issue of affordability has been 
exacerbated by the recent pandemic and cost of living (through increases in 
interest rates) on the Council’s finances.  

3.2.7  The Council has approved some land and asset disposals and some further key 
disposal assets and consideration will have to be given as to how these assets are 
used to meet the Council’s priorities. The CFO will bring a report setting out some 
specific proposals during the 2023/24 financial year.  

 

3.2.8 In addition to the land disposals mentioned in paragraph 3.2.7, there are SG1 
receipts (not included in the revised Capital Strategy at the current time), other 
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ring-fenced Regeneration receipts and Locality receipts. The potential land 
disposals identified through the Locality Reviews will help maintain the resilience 
of General Fund balances, reducing the revenue contribution to capital and to fill 
in the gap of NHB funding to the capital reserve. Locality reviews are discussed 
further in section 4.3 of this report.  

3.2.9 The Capital Strategy includes the use of Section 106 (S106) monies that have yet 
to be allocated to any current and future capital schemes. The table below shows 
the categories they can be used for: 

Table 2: S106 contribution Available  Amount 

   £000 

Environmental Improvements 170 

Engineering 14 

Stevenage Works 12 

Regeneration 36 

Older apps (pre 15/00253/OPM) 104 

Total 336 

 

3.2.10 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge introduced by the 
Planning Act 2008. The Council started charging CIL in April 2020 and the current 
balance is £139k with an additional forecast in-year income of £387K (total £526K). 
Any allocation of funds to relevant capital projects will be brought forward for 
approval later in the year- and require Executive approval above £75K.   

3.2.11 The current years capital programme (approved February 2022 and as 
subsequently amended through the quarterly monitoring and supplementary 
reports), is fully funded, and shown in the chart below which reflects the quarter 
one and two monitoring report to the October 2022 Executive.  

 

 

 

Grants & 
Contribution

17%

Reserves & 
Capital 

Receipts
11%

Borrowing
5%

HRA Grants & 
Contribution

4%

HRA Reserves 
& Capital 
Receipts

49%

HRA Borrowing
14%
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3.2.12 The increase in the grant funding is mainly as a result of the inclusion of the  
£37.4Million Towns Fund Grant. This grant is fully allocated to specific 
regeneration projects.  

 

3.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 
 

 

3.3.1 Background: The HRA capital programme was revised as part of the HRA 
Business Plan (BP) update to the December 2019 Executive. The 30-year HRA 
capital programme included £1.485Billion with additional borrowing.  

 
3.3.2 The 2019/20 HRA BP included more borrowing than in the 2018 HRA BP, a more 

ambitious new build programme and an increase in capital works to existing 
homes. The new borrowing in the 2018 BP totalled £116.6Million, however the 
2019 update included new borrowing of £322.2Million.   

 

3.3.3 The additional capital expenditure that was approved as part of the HRA BP over 
the 30 years included £201Million of projected capital expenditure as well as 
revenue growth which funded planned maintenance, anticipated changes relating 
to the Hackett review and decent homes works.  

 

3.3.4 The new build programme increased from £582Million to £645.6Million in the 2019 
HRA BP, with 2,433 new build homes in total over the life of the Business Plan and 
an additional 175 units in the first 10 years of the programme.   

 

3.3.5 Subsequently a number of delegated approvals were taken by the Executive 
including an increase of £11.3Million for the Kenilworth scheme procurement 
(reported to the Executive in January 2020), the updated figures for which were 
included in the Final Capital Strategy approved by the Executive and Council in 
February 2020. The net change to the approved budget for the period 2019/20 to 
2024/25 was £10.2Million. 

 
 

 

3.4 Budget and Policy Framework 

3.4.1 The process for approving capital budgets is set out in the Budget and Policy 
Framework in the Constitution. This includes a consultation period and the 
timescale required to implement this is outlined below: 

 

Date Meeting Report 

Jan-23 
Executive Draft 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Overview and Scrutiny Draft 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Feb-23 
Executive Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

Overview and Scrutiny Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 

 Feb-23 Council Final 2023/24 General Fund and HRA Capital Strategy 
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4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 
 

4.1      Capital Programme – 2022/23-2023/24 General Fund  

4.1.1 Due to the ongoing financial pressures arising from the cost of living and the need 
to focus on improving General Fund resilience, the CFO recommended adopting 
the following approach to officers with regards to submitting Capital Bids for 
2023/24: 

 Review existing budgets in the Capital Strategy for completeness and 
 to advise if circumstances have changed, and 

 Only submit bids that are urgent or support the delivery of a top priority as  
 funding is limited  

 A full review of the Strategy is planned to be carried out for 2023/24. 
 

4.1.2 Officers have identified net slippage and reductions of £9.492Million from 2022/23 
to future years or removal, this represents 27% of the total revised budget 
approved at October 2022 Executive.  This mainly relates to:  

 Public Sector Hub (£4.95Million) – The capital budgets relating to SG1 including 
the Hub previously included an assumption about the first phase of SG1 receipts 
receivable in the Developer agreement, however this would not be the full cost 
of the SG1 works and the CFO has recommends that until the Super Capital 
Strategy is published later in the year which will include a funding strategy for 
the Council’s priorities, only the initial design works for stages RIBA 1 &2 should 
be included in the current Strategy. The works have been funded primarily from 
the ring-fenced regeneration receipts.  

 The Railway Station Multi-Storey Car Park budget profiling did not align with the 
construction plan and has been corrected in the current Strategy with £6Million 
now included in the 2022/23 budget from2023/24.  

 Kenilworth - private sale (£7.2Million) - The current budget relates to phase two 
which is unable to proceed until completion of phase one which remains under 
construction and was impacted by pandemic related delays. The total overall 
budget is also subject to a reduction pending a decision on phase two design 
which has been prompted by changing market conditions. An alternate scheme 
design is likely to result in lower capital expenditure and improve viability.  

 Wholly Owned Housing Development Company (WOC) (£3Million) – The 
Council approved WOC allocated borrowing of £15Million for new scheme 
opportunities and the £3Million is the remaining amount yet to be allocated to a 
scheme. 

 Play Area Improvement Programme (£342K) - This has been impacted by 
recruitment challenges and as a result Project Managers are unable to deliver 
the remaining capital improvement due in 2022/23. The Council have 
confirmed their commitment to completing this programme of works. 

4.1.3. A review of the Capital Programme currently in the strategy has been undertaken 
and the following adjustments made (other than that identified above): 
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2023/24 

 The Council is currently undertaking a comprehensive review of the current 
and future provision of community facilities across the Borough (Locality 
Review). Pending the outcome of this review capital investment in community 
facilities have been held for 2023/24 (unless relating to health and safety) and 
not included in the proposed capital programme. These budgets amount to 
£380K.    

 There was a notional budget in the 2023/24 capital programme of £630K for 
the provision of five food waste collection vehicles planned for 2023/24. 
However, this is not proposed to be included in the approved Capital Strategy, 
as this should be eligible for new burdens funding and Councils are still 
awaiting the outcome of the government’s Resource and Waste Strategy and 
any new burden funding announcements. However, if government funding was 
not forthcoming the Council would need to identify the required resources. 

2024/25 

 A LEP loan repayment due in the Capital Strategy current period has been 
included in the programme in 2024/25 £1Million. This funding has been used 
for Regeneration projects up to 2023/24. The remaining loans are due for 
repayment by 2030. 

4.1.4. The result of this exercise is summarised in table four below and is set out in full 
in Appendix A (Growth bids) and Appendix C (General Fund Capital Strategy).  

 

Table 4: Update following 2023/24 Capital Bids process      
  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Current strategy total 36,104 28,307 10,799 7,548 0 82,758 

Slippage & removals (9,493) 3,479 6,201 0 0 187 

Removed 0 (1,010) 0 0 0 (1,010) 

LEP loan repayment 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Growth Bids (see 4.2)  0 3,250 360 5 5 3,620 

Adjusted total 26,611 34,026 18,360 7,553 5 86,555 

 (reduction)/increase in forecast expenditure 

4.2 Capital Bids Included in the Capital Programme   

4.2.1 The capital growth bids received and recommended for inclusion in the Capital 
Strategy (subject to funding) by Leaders Financial Security Group (LSFG) and the 
Council’s Senior Leadership (SLT) have been classified against a number of 
different categories, as set out in table five below and are detailed in Appendix A. 
These bids total £3.6Million over the period 2023/24 - 2027/28, £3.2Million of which 
fall in 2023/24.  

 

Table 5: Submitted Growth Bids by Priority     

    23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 Total 
    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Priority 1 Return on investments 
        

1,228  
0  0  0  

        
1,228  
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Table 5: Submitted Growth Bids by Priority     

    23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 Total 
    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Priority 2 Income generating 
              

80  
0  0  0  

               
80  

Priority 3 
Mandatory requirements (including 
Health & Safety) 

            
287  

               
5  

            
5  

        
5  

             
302  

Priority 4 
Schemes to maintain operational 
efficiency 

             
950  

355  0  0  
         

1,305  

Priority 7 
Urgent works (that reduce the risk of 
litigation) 

               
65  

0  0  0  
               

65  

Priority 9 
Schemes that reduce or mitigate risks 
included in the Corporate Risk 
Register 

             
630  

0  0  0  
             

630  

Priority 11 New Burden 
              

10  
0  0  0  

               
10  

Total General Fund Capital Growth Bids 3,250 360 5 5 3,620 

 

4.2.2 LSFG agreed bids totalling £3.350Million for 2023/24, after review by the SLT the 
following changes are recommended: 

 Cavendish Road - Penstock valve installation recommended for inclusion 
£50K. 

 St Georges MSCP - conversion of storeroom and boiler room to office space 
of £50K been removed as this is not required in the immediate future for the 
team out of hours and could be deferred. 

 Food waste collection vehicle of £100K (in addition the removal of the existing 
2023/24 budget of £630K) to be deferred until the outcome of the 
government’s Resource and Waste Strategy and any new burden funding 
announcements (see also paragraph 4.1.3). 

4.2.3 The current funding gap if all the bids are approved is £177K with a deferred works 
budget available for overruns, deferred or urgent works of £1.259Million, which 
may not be sufficient in the current period of high inflation and an assessment of 
deferred works required and residual resources to allow for a delay in capital 
receipts being realised is required Therefore, it is recommended that the bids 
totalling £3.6Million are noted by the Executive and the February Capital Strategy 
report will update Members on the level of spend that can be approved, 
recommended bids and the funding strategy.  

4.2.4  The growth bids for 2023/24 of £3.25Million include £1.2Million for investment in 
the leisure facilities included in the retender of the Council’s leisure provision due 
to Commence 1 April 2023.   

 Summary of Priority Bids.  

4.2.5 Priority 1 – Return on Investment 
  

 i. Vehicle Solar Panels 

 Through its Climate Change Strategy (2020) the Council has set out its ambition 
to be net zero by 2030. To help achieve this, decarbonisation of the Council’s 
existing fleet of vehicles is required. Investment of £28K to fit solar panels to 8 
lorries will reduce fuel consumption and carbon dioxide emissions by up to 1,100 
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litres of diesel and 2,900kgs per vehicle respectively.   This bid will potentially save 
£13k in fuel costs and it is recommended that this is funded from the business 
rates reserve and the saving in fuel costs contributes to the Making Your Money 
Count (MYMC) savings target for 2024/25. 

4.2.6 Priority 2 – Income Generation 

 i. Memorial Tree (Weston Road) 

 This is a General Fund income generating (MYMC) option and the implementation 
costs of £23K are included in the General Fund proposed revenue budget.  

 ii. Hampson Park Depot 

 This is a General Fund income generating MYMC option and the implementation 
costs are included in the General Fund proposed budget. This will generate income 
but requires the SDS external depot will be moved from Shepalbury Nursery to 
Hampson Park.  

 

iii. Additional Headstone Plinths 

Investing £16K to create additional headstone capacity at the Weston Road 
cemetery will provide local residents with more burial options and help generate 
additional revenue for the site.  

 

4.2.7 Priority 3 – Mandatory Requirements 

 i. Timebridge Community Centre 

 Public spaces are community assets, and it is important that these are well 
maintained to improve the quality of life of Stevenage residents and encourage 
ownership, responsibility and pride within the community. The floor in the preschool 
area at the Timebridge Community Centre is deteriorating and £20K investment is 
required. 

 
 

  

ii. Indoor Market Shutters and Car Park Fuse Boards 

 Following a review, it is recommended that the roller shutter in the Indoor Market 
(£9k) and the fuse boards in the Multi Storey Car Park (£8K) needs to be replaced 
during 2023/24. 

 

 iii. Fairlands Valley Sailing Centre and Aqua Park 

 The running of the Sailing Centre and Café is not included in the new leisure contract 
and will be directly managed by the Council by 1 April 2023. The opportunity to 
enhance this area and create a local destination is aligned with the Council’s 
ambition to create an enhanced experience for visitors as part of its Clean, Green, 
Safe and Thriving strategic priority. The existing seating and ventilation at the kiosk 
are not appropriate for periods of warm weather and a £35K investment in 
equipment is required to help combat this.  In addition, the Aqua Park floor surface 
is deteriorating and needs to be replaced at a cost of £35K. By investing in the 
centre, kiosk and aqua park the Council have an opportunity to provide a desirable 
local destination for residents and encourage more visitors to the area.  
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 iv. Clock Tower 

 The Town’s Clock tower is an iconic grade II listed structure, it is lit-up at night-time 
throughout the year and is a focal point during commemorative periods, such as the 
death of Queen Elizabeth II. A permanent £25K lighting installation, which avoids 
the need for contractors to climb the clock tower, is required to avoid ongoing costs 
and make best use of Council resource as part of its commitment to MYMC priority. 
Although bid is supported by LFSG and SLT, it is recommended that officers will bid 
for funding to support the growth and that the spend is conditional on this. 

 

 v. Stock Condition (Leisure Asset) 

 To pre-empt maintenance and asset requirements it is necessary to undertake a 
stock condition survey at the start of the new leisure contract. By undertaking this 
£150K survey work, the Council can make informed capital investment decisions. 

 vi. CCTV Mobile Camera Replacement 

 Additional investment is required to support the ongoing maintenance and rolling 
camera replacement of the Council’s CCTV systems. This £20K (over four years) 
investment is aligned with the Council’s commitment to responding effectively to 
Anti-social Behaviour issues as part of the SoSafe Community Safety Strategy 
(2021-24) and in response to resident priorities indicated as part of the Residents 
Survey (2021). 

4.2.8 Priority 4 - Schemes to maintain operational efficiency 

i. Vehicle and Equipment Replacements 

This investment represents the ongoing fleet management and equipment 
replacements required when assets reach the end of their operational life 
£677K (2023/24), £355K (2024/25). 

ii. The remaining nine items with a priority four can be found in Appendix A and 
totals £273K. 

 
4.2.9 Priority 7 - Urgent works (that reduce the risk of litigation) – relates to 

two items as follows, further details ca be found in Appendix A: 

 Cavendish Road - Manhole covers £50K 

 Weston Road Cemetery – Pothole repairs £15K 

4.2.10 Priority 9 - Schemes included in the Corporate Risk Register 

i. Cavendish Transfer Station Safety works 

This investment is part of the fire safety improvement works to the depot and is 
Phase two fire protection works totalling £350K, installation of roof structure 
over the residual waste bay £150K and thermal image cameras £80K. The 
Council has already spent £590K on fire safety works (phase one) in 2021/22 
and 2022/23. 
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ii.  Penstock valve installation  

This requires £80K for the installation of the valve to contain waste fire water in 
the event of a fire at the site.  This is a requirement of the water authority to 
avoid contamination and the Environment Agency. 

4.2.11 Priority 11 - New Burden  

 

i. Weston Road Cemetery - Improvements to Welfare facilities totalling £10K 
which have come to the end of useful life and are required for the staff 
working on site. 

4.3 Locality Review Update 

4.3.1 A key recommendation from the June 2020 MTFS COVID recovery report was that 
a pipeline of land disposals be identified from Locality Reviews to help maintain 
the resilience of General Fund balances, by removing the revenue contribution to 
capital. There was also a need to generate additional capital receipts to help fund 
any shortfalls from the reduction or cessation of New Homes Bonus (NHB). 

4.3.2 The current position is detailed below and shows a reduction in receipts for the year 
of £347,600 from reduced valuations on several properties and the removal of 
property from the list of disposals. A further two disposals are included on the 
February Executive agenda.  

 

Table 6: Locality Review Site Disposals  

Tranche 
Estimated 

receipt 
£’000 

Q2 22/23 Updated 
F/cast 
£’000 

Tranche 1 – Year 1 2021/22 Actual £0 £0 

Tranche 2 – Year 2 2022/23 Estimate £2,598 £2,250 

Tranche 3 – Year 3 2023/24 Estimate £960 £960 

Total Forecast Locality Review Receipts £3,558 £3,210 
 

 

4.4 Summary Capital Programme 2022/23-2027/28 

4.4.1 The revised Capital Strategy for 2022/23-2027/28 totals £86.6Million, including the 
growth bids totalling £3.6Million. This is summarised in table seven below, and in 
detail in Appendix C.  

Table 7: Revised Capital Programme          

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Stevenage Direct Services 4,090 6,124 1,325 133 0 0 11,672 

Housing Development 2,425 13,046 6,071 0 0 0 21,542 

Finance and Estates 2,861 1,003 90 0 0 0 3,954 

Digital & Transformation 418 422 104 0 0 0 944 

Regeneration 14,610 11,230 10,150 7,400 0 0 43,390 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

873 
1,540 

55 20 5 0 
2,493 
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Table 7: Revised Capital Programme          

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Planning and Regulatory 275 461 365 0 0 0 1,101 

Deferred Works Reserve 1,059 200 200 0 0 0 1,459 

Total GF Schemes 26,611 34,026 18,360 7,553 5 0 86,555 
 

4.4.2 The General Fund Investment Strategy has been to maintain existing assets in 
their current condition by following a fix-on-fail approach, incurring expenditure as 
necessary for operational purposes and with limited improvements via 
Regeneration activities, new Housing Development and the improvement 
programmes covering Play Areas, Garages and Vehicle/Plant.  This has been the 
case due to necessity as a result of their being limited resources. m 

4.4.3 The current programme does include a contingency of £1.259Million for the two 
financial years (2022/23 and 2023/24) in total and this represents 2% of those 
budgets and this needs to cover any inflationary pressures (i.e., from increase 
inflation) or any health & safety emergency works. An assessment of the level of 
contingency required and level of unused Capital Resources will be assessed and 
included in the February Capital Strategy as set out in paragraph 4.2.3. 

 

4.5 Capital Resources for the General Fund Capital Strategy 

4.5.1  The projected resources used to fund the Capital Strategy total £86.6Million, which 
includes the growth bids of £3.6Million. This is summarised in table eight below, 
and detailed in Appendix C.  This includes a funding gap currently of £177k if all 
general capital receipts are utilised. 

Table 8: Revised Capital Programme        
  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Receipts 5,326 7,083 2,835 153 5 0 15,402 

Locality Review receipts 2,250 960 0 0 0 0 3,210 

Grants and other contributions 11,513 18,986 9,650 7,400 0 0 47,549 

Revenue Reserves 15 101 0 0 0 0 116 

Capital Reserve (Housing 
Receipts) 

804 375 379 0 0 0 1,558 

Capital Reserve (Revenue 
Savings) 

44 0 0 0 0 0 44 

New Homes Bonus CNM 230 253 0 0 0 0 483 

Funding Gap – Growth Bids 0 177 0 0 0 0 177 

Borrowing  6,429 6,091 5,496 0 0 0 18,016 

TOTAL  26,611 34,026 18,360 7,553 5 0 86,555 

 

4.5.2 The table above shows Capital financing for the current year and over the five-year 
period consists of 21% borrowing; 55% capital grants, 23% useable capital 
receipts and the remaining 1% relates to the General Fund reserve. 

4.5.3 The use of capital receipts is dependent on delivery of the disposal sites to the 
market. Assuming that all the General Fund Growth Bids in Appendix A are 
approved, the revised capital strategy includes the following forecast capital 
receipts. The table below includes both General Capital Receipts and Locality 
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Review Receipts as they are available for use in the Capital Programme. Ring-
fenced Town Centre Transformation and SG1 receipts have been excluded 

Table 9: GF Capital Receipts Forecast 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Opening Balance 3,641 3,136 0 7,838 5,188 5,188 3,641 

General Capital Receipts 3,507 3,888 10,173       17,568 

Locality Review Site Disposal 2,250 960         3,210 

Receipts used in year (6,459) (7,984) (2,335) (2,649) 0 (5) (21,204) 

Closing Balance 3,136 0 7,838 5,188 5,188 5,182 5,182 

 

4.6 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

4.6.1  MRP is applied where the council has to set aside a revenue allocation for 
provision of debt repayments (borrowing in the capital programme). MRP replaces 
other capital charges (e.g., depreciation) in the statement of accounts and has an 
impact on the council’s bottom line. MRP will increase and decrease throughout 
the programme and is sensitive to both expenditure and funding changes. The 
council will continue to balance the use of capital receipts, internal borrowing and 
external borrowing to ensure the most efficient use of resources, including the need 
to fund MRP.  

4.6.2  The Council has an on-going capital programme and will continue to invest in 
capital projects beyond 2027/28 and will therefore need to ensure that funds are 
set aside for the future cost of borrowing. 

4.6.3 The other main risks to the capital programme are: 

 Potential for scheme overspends 

 Potential for delay in realising capital receipts – there are £3.9Million of 
land/asset sales to be achieved in 2023/24 as shown in table nine, however 
the Locality Review Receipts are required for later years.  

 The deferred works budget of may not be sufficient to fund any schemes not 
currently funded in the Strategy due to the ongoing fix-on-fail approach.  

 Potential for money spent as capital on some Towns Fund projects to revert to 
a future revenue liability if projects do not progress to physical completion, e.g., 
only feasibility and early design are completed 

 Cost volatility and increased client risk in construction projects due to the 
impact of cost of living, which has resulted in supply chain pressures and 
significant price increases across the construction sector. 

4.6.4 The officer Strategic Town Centre Transformation Board and the Stevenage 
Development Board also need to ensure that external funding is maximised to 
reduce risks to the Council’s finances.  

4.7 Other capital investments and Finance Lease 

4.7.1 The Council purchased several properties in the town centre to enable it to meet 
its regeneration aims. These properties were purchased using LEP funding.  These 
properties have been purchased for regeneration purposes and therefore do not 
fall under the Property Investment Strategy. Prior to making these strategic 
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acquisitions full risk assessments were undertaken to ensure the cost of carrying 
these assets in the short to medium term could be met by the Council. The 
Regeneration Asset allocated reserve has been setup specifically to cover these 
costs. 

4.7.2 The Council undertook a long-term finance lease for a mixed development scheme 
on Queensway in the town centre. This is a lease arrangement and falls outside 
the scope of capital investment. Prior to the decision to proceed being made a risk 
assessment was undertaken and presented to Members. Key Officers were given 
training on their roles and responsibilities for the new governance arrangements 
associated with the Limited Liability Partnership.  

4.7.3 External legal, financial, and commercial advice is procured to ensure the validity 
and viability of business cases presented to Members. 

 

4.8 Capital Programme - Housing Revenue Account (2022/23-
2027/28) 

4.8.1 The majority of the HRA capital expenditure as set out as part of this strategy will 
be spent on the development of new homes and the maintenance, repairs and 
upkeep of existing stock.  
 

4.8.2 Alongside the General Fund exercise set out in paragraph 4.1.2, officers have also 
identified some slippage in the HRA capital programme of £5.5Million from 2022/23 
to 2023/24.   
 

 HRA New Build Housing Development (£2.3Million) – Schemes delayed due 
to the building Industry still experiencing a shortage of key materials. Only 
costs for demolition and architects required this year. 
 

 Planned Investment including Decent Homes (£3.2Million) - Under the Major 
Repair Contract programme a number of blocks will be in progress but not 
be fully complete in 2022/23 and spend will occur in 2023/24. 

 
4.8.3 The majority of the growth relates to decarbonisation and building safety works. The 

decarbonisation works will relate to the success of the latest grant bid for 
Government funding, and this has been included within the current budget proposal. 
 

4.8.4 The result of this exercise is summarised in table below and is set out in full in 
Appendix B (Growth bids) and Appendix D (HRA Capital Strategy). 

Table 10: Update following 2022/23 Capital Bids process      
  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Slippage (5,569) 5,569 0 0 0 0 0 

Growth Bids   5,068 4,988 3,690 3,690 3,060 20,496 

TOTAL  (5,569) 10,638 4,988 3,690 3,690 3,060 20,496 

4.8.5 The revised draft capital strategy budget for 2022/23 - 27/28 totals £207.1Million 
is set out in Appendix D and summarised below. 
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Table 11: Revised Capital Programme          

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital Programme Excl New Build 
(Housing Investment) 23,469  25,442  20,070  21,429  18,063  3,060  111,534  

Special Projects & Equipment 63  25  25  1,141  1,141  0  2,395  

New Build (Housing Development) 25,060  36,706  13,659  12,342  4,615  0  92,383  

Digital & Transformation 494  246  51  0  0  0  792  

Total HRA Schemes 49,086 62,420 33,806 34,912 23,819 3,060 207,104 

4.9 Capital Programme – HRA Resources (2022/23-2027/28) 

4.9.1  The resourcing of the current HRA capital programme funding is summarised in 
the table below. The largest percentage is funded by the Major Repairs Reserve 
(MRR) via depreciation charges (46%) followed by borrowing (16%). Capital 
receipts from right to buy sales of council houses (New Build 1-4-1 receipts) forms 
12% of total funding.  This aligns to the HRA budget report to this Executive. 

 
 

Table 12: Revised HRA Capital Programme        
  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

MRR (Self Financing Depreciation) 17,983 20,755 19,705 17,870 12,635 2,710 95,971 

New Build Land Receipts 5,713 1,420 0 2,100 4,373 0 13,606 

(RTB) new Build provision 5,127 11,579 4,217 4,403 2,196 350 23,983 

Debt Provision Receipts 936 976 1,058 1,102 0 0 3,136 

Section 20 Contribution 500 1,130 568 0 0 0 2,197 

Borrowing 8,756 24,964 175 0 0 0 34,146 

S106 736 0 0 0 0 0 736 

Developer Contributions 
(Kenilworth) 

4,729 0 0 0 0 0 4,729 

Revenue Contribution to Capital 2,204 238 6,725 9,437 4,615 0 23,481 

Grant 2,403 1,358 1,358 0 0 0 5,119 

TOTAL  49,086 62,420 33,806 34,912 23,819 3,060 207,104 

 
 

Use of One for One Receipts 
 

4.9.2 The Government has now amended the rules regarding the use of capital 
receipts arising from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties and the Council 
has entered into a new retention agreement that reflects these changes. This has 
reduced pressure on the use of RTB receipts, particularly as the Council is 
currently delivering major developments that can use these restricted funds. 

4.9.3 Sales of properties remain lower than the peak in 2015/16 and it looks likely that 
they will be in line with projected estimates of 35 properties for 2022/23. The 
budget for 2023/24 continues to assume sales of 35 properties for rent budgeting 
and capital receipts purposes. The graph below shows recent sales activity by 
year. 
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4.10    De Minimis Level for Capital Expenditure 2023/24  

4.10.1 Accounting best practice recommends that the Council approves a de minimis 
level for capital expenditure, or a value below which the expenditure would not be 
treated as capital.  This would mean that the expenditure would not be recorded 
on the asset register nor be funded from capital resources. 

4.10.2 The 2023/24 de-minimis expenditure limit be increased from £5,000 to £7,500 per 
scheme be proposed for consideration by the Executive. 

 

4.11 Contingency Allowance for 2023/24 

4.11.1  The contingency allowance for 2022/23 is £250,000, the contingency proposed for 
2023/24 remains at £250,000, for schemes requiring funding from existing capital 
resources. A limit of £250,000 is also set for schemes for each Fund that have new 
resources or match funded resources identified in addition to those contained 
within this report. This limit applies individually to both the General Fund and the 
HRA.  This contingency sum constitutes an upper limit on both funds within which 
the Executive can approve supplementary estimates, rather than part of the 
Council's Budget Requirement for the year. 

  
4.11.2 The contingency allowance for 2022/23 is £500,000 in relation to the use of 

restricted use or 1.4.1 receipts for registered providers to ensure that the Council 
achieves nominal rights and doesn’t have to return 1.4.1 receipts to the 
government. This contingency allowance is a recommended to remain at the same 
level of £500,000 for 2023/24.  

 
4.11.3 Separate to the contingency allowance in paragraph 4.12.1, is the delegation to 

Executive or Portfolio Lead/Leader of the Council to approve increases to the 
capital programme for grant funded projects, when external funding sources have 
been secured. Officers propose that this contingency allowance remains as 
£5,000,000 where a scheme is fully funded from 3rd party contribution/grant. 
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4.12 Looking Forward 

4.12.1 Super Capital Strategy - a revised Capital Strategy Report will be coming to a 
future Executive. This will outline the aims and objectives of future General Fund 
capital expenditure and investment plans. Focus will include decarbonisation, 
leisure services, Transformation bids, community assets and electrification of the 
fleet.  

4.12.2 Regeneration Joint Venture – a report will come back to Executive in 2023 and 
will outline options for the delivery of the first phase of SG1. This could potentially 
include a Joint Venture arrangement and may have implications for the future 
Capital Strategy.  

4.12.3 The HRA will have a full business plan review in 2023/24 to make sure that 
capital and revenue spend remains affordable over the life of the plan.  

 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1     Financial Implications  

5.1.1 This report is financial in nature and consequently financial implications are 
included in the above.  

 

5.2   Legal Implications  

5.2.1 The legal implications for each individual scheme within the capital programme will 
be considered when approval is sought for that particular scheme. Each scheme 
within the capital programme will be approved in accordance with the council’s 
constitution. 

 

5.3 Equality and Diversity Implications 

5.3.1 None specifically in relation to this report. 
 

5.4 Risk Implications 

5.4.1    The significant risks associated with the capital strategy are largely inherent within 
this report. 

5.4.2   There is a risk that the value of land sales is not realised due to the impact of the 
cost-of-living crisis reducing demand and prices lower than anticipated as a result.  

5.4.4  The Council manages this risk by reviewing and updating the Strategy quarterly, 
including resources where a sale is likely to complete.  This will enable action to be 
taken where a receipt looks doubtful. 

5.4.5 A significant risk exists that works maybe deferred due to lack of resources and 
materials. A reasonable assessment has been made in the prioritisation process to 
try to keep this risk to a minimum. 
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5.5 Climate Change Implications 

5.5.1 In their current form the Council’s buildings do not currently support the climate 
change agenda in terms of energy efficiency or divestment of use of fossil fuels.  

5.5.2 However, there is an opportunity through the local asset review programme to build 
in design principles to improved / future assets in terms of energy efficiency and 
sustainable energy sources. This should be a core principle of any future designs 
arising from the local asset reviews. There would be a further benefit of reduced 
energy costs. 

5.5.3 The climate change agenda is far wider than the buildings the Council uses. For 
example, the Council is also examining the vehicle fleet and consideration will be 
given to reducing its carbon impact and the HRA growth includes a £9.7Million 
investment to ensure all homes meet the minimum EPC rating of C. 

 
5.5.4 In addition to existing assts, new buildings being planned as part of the 

regeneration of Stevenage – e.g., the Hub and new Leisure Centre will be designed 
and equipped to meet modern standards. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

BD1  Quarter 1 and 2 monitoring report (Executive, 20 October 2022) 

BD 2  Final Housing Revenue Account Rent Setting & Budget report 2023/24 (January 
2023 Executive) – elsewhere on this agenda 

BD 3  Medium Term Financial Strategy: Housing Revenue Account – Business Plan 
Review (including 1st and 2nd Quarter HRA Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23) (November 2022 Executive)  

BD 4  HRA Business Plan 2022 update (December 2022 Executive) 

BD5 Regeneration Programme Update and SG1 programme implementation 
(December 2022 Executive) 

 

Appendices 

A - General Fund Capital Bids for consideration  

B - HRA Capital Bids for consideration  

C - General Fund Capital Strategy 

D - HRA Capital Strategy  
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APPENDIX A  - GENERAL FUND GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £

Finance & Estates

Indoor Market - Replacement of large roller shutter in compactor area 3 9,000

MSCP - replacement fuse boards. 3 8,000

Community Centre

Timebridge Community Centre - levelling and replacement flooring to preschool area. 3 20,000

Buildings

Cavendish Road - Reception access Enhancement. Comprising additional lighting to front of the building. Barriers upgraded to 

audio warnings. Access control to gate/communication method from outside to the office. 5x lock down bollards for visitors 

parking areas. External noticeboard - lit up. Door closure for palisade gate. Various signage. Zebra crossing to be removed. 

4 15,000

Cavendish Road - Manhole covers around the yard including drainage works and interceptors.
7 50,000

Cavendish Road - Penstock valve installed on the SW drainage system to contain contaminated fire water 9 50,000

Finance system

Upgrade Integra to the new latest Centros versions and implementation of Optical Character Recognition (OCR), and E-mail 

Message Reader (EMR) 
4 66,000

Finance & Estates Growth Bids 218,000 0 0 0

Community & Neighbourhoods

New Leisure Contract - capital costs of investment option agreed 1 1,200,000

Equipment replacement at Fairlands Valley Sailing Centre 3 35,000

Aqua Park - Rubber crumb surface replacement 3 35,000

Lighting of clock tower - permanent install 3 25,000

Stock condition survey Leisure sites 3 150,000

CCTV Mobile camera replacement for Community Safety 3 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Communities and Neighbourhoods Growth Bids 1,450,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Stevenage Direct Services

Memorial Tree for Weston Road Cemetery 2 23,200

Additional Headstone Plinths - Weston Road Cemetery 2 16,000

Pothole repairs to roadway in Weston Road Cemetery
7 15,000

Weston Road Cemetery - Improvements to Welfare facilities (Hut) - Including replacement floor, heating and lighting 

improvements, new kitchen units
11 10,000

Improvement works to Hampson Park depot 2 40,000

Repairs to closed church wall at St Nicholas chruch 4 30,000

Instalment of roof structure over the residual waste bay at Cavendish Transfer Station
9 150,000

Thermal Image Cameras
9 80,000

Cavendish Waste transfer station - Phase 2 fire protection works - Fire suppression and early fire detection
9 350,000

Digital system to support management of the Council's fleet and workshop operation - Re-procurement 4 20,000 0 0 0

Digital system to support delivery of household and commercial waste and recycling services - Re-procurement 4 50,000 0 0

Digital system to support delivery of streets and grounds services 4 56,000 0 0 0

Digital system to support delivery of play area inspections/managment 4 16,500 0 0 0

Digital book of rememberance 4 10,000

Asset Management system 4 10,000 0 0 0

Scheme Priority

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A  - GENERAL FUND GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £

Scheme Priority

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL

 

Vehicle/Plant replacement Programme

Trailar vehicle solar panels 1 28,000

Purchase of new MEWP (Mobile Elevated Work Platform) 4 90,000

Vehicles 4 275,000 355,000

Additional Arb vehicle 4 40,000

Replace Mower x 3 4 105,000

Replace Tractor - M516 SNK 4 45,000

Replace Water Bowers - TRK 16 and TRK25 4 15,000

Maxi Truck EL 4WD 48V 4WD articulated truck with a 1,000kg - 1,500kg load capacity 4 40,000

Purchase of a replacement vehicle for Garage Services 4 16,800

Tomcat Industrial Scrubber Dryer 4 50,000

Stevenage Direct Services  Growth Bids 1,581,500 355,000 0 0

TOTAL LFSG AGREED GROWTH BIDS 3,249,500 360,000 5,000 5,000
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APPENDIX B  - HRA GROWTH BIDS

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid Growth Bid

£ £ £ £ £

Stock Condition Survey  - 20% per year 60,000 60,000 60,000
Other HRA 

Schemes

Return on investments total 0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000

Aid & Adaptations  - Additional budget 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Other HRA 

Schemes

Building Safety Works 2,715,000 980,000 980,000 980,000 350,000 Health & Safety 

Decarbonisation - EPC C by 2030 through SHDF 500,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Other HRA 

Schemes

Decarbonisation - Grant funded 1,310,940 1,310,940
Other HRA 

Schemes

Mandatory requirements total 4,875,940 4,940,940 3,630,000 3,630,000 3,000,000

Digitalisation 46,815 46,815
Other HRA 

Schemes

CCTV 145,000 0 0 0 0
Other HRA 

Schemes

Maintain operational efficiency total 191,815 46,815 0 0 0

TOTAL GROWTH BIDS 5,067,755 4,987,755 3,690,000 3,690,000 3,060,000

Priority 3: Mandatory requirements (including Health & Safety)

Priority 4: Schemes to maintain operational efficiency

Priority 1: Return on Investments

ServiceScheme

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A

APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 Working 

Budget 

(approved 

12/10/22

Actuals 

31/12/2022

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

 Working 

Budget

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
General Fund - Schemes

Stevenage Direct Services 4,432,038 2,438,864 4,089,920 (342,119) 5,535,184 6,123,803 588,619 1,325,000 133,000 0 0

Housing Development 12,633,293 748,265 2,425,480 (10,207,813) 8,334,474 13,045,819 4,711,345 6,071,368 0 0 0

Finance and Estates 2,860,761 1,043,209 2,860,761 0 1,164,726 1,002,726 (162,000) 90,000 0 0 0

Digital & Transformation 417,834 64,751 417,834 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0 0 0

Regeneration 13,551,846 8,861,547 14,609,648 1,057,802 12,100,000 11,229,750 (870,250) 10,150,000 7,400,000 0 0

Communities and Neighbourhoods 873,431 142,130 873,431 0 90,000 1,540,000 1,450,000 55,000 20,000 5,000 0

Planning and Regulatory 275,285 154,545 275,285 0 461,244 461,244 0 365,000 0 0 0

Deferred Works Reserve 1,059,485 0 1,059,485 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 0

Total Schemes 36,103,973 13,453,312 26,611,844 (9,492,129) 28,307,255 34,024,969 5,717,714 18,360,588 7,553,000 5,000 0

General Fund -Resources

BG902 Capital Receipts 11,298,457 3,855,048 (7,443,409) 8,600,890 5,253,949 (3,346,941) 2,335,086 153,000 0

BG905 Ringfenced regeneration receipts 1,142,020 1,192,020 50,000 1,829,750 1,829,750 500,000

SG1 Receipts 278,887 278,887 0 0 0

BG911 Locality Review receipts 1,007,531 2,250,000 1,242,469 1,175,468 960,000 (215,469) 0

BG461 Towns Fund 10,988,259 10,988,259 9,400,000 9,400,000 9,150,000 7,400,000 0

BG461 Other Grants and other contributions 10,855,342 423,921 (10,431,421) 13,272,567 9,584,355 (3,688,212) 0

BG862 S106's 10,999 0 (10,999) 0 0 0 0

BG904 LEP 0 100,482 100,482 0 0 0 500,000

RCCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revenue Reserves 57,244 15,244 (42,000) 0 101,200 101,200 0

BG903 Capital Reserve (Housing Receipts) 804,451 804,451 (0) 375,280 375,280 0 379,034 0 0

BG916 Capital Reserve  (Revenue Savings) 279,613 44,354 (235,259) 292,329 0 (292,329) 0

BG920 New Homes Bonus CNM 304,986 230,034 (74,953) 0 252,541 252,541 0

Prudential Borrowing Approved 7,658,679 4,658,679 (3,000,000) 1,890,720 6,090,720 4,200,000 3,000,000 0 0

Short Term borrowing and funded from private sale 2,684,651 1,770,465 (914,186) 2,700,000 0 (2,700,000) 2,496,468 0 5,000

Funding Gap 0 0 0 0 177,174 177,174 0 0 0

Total Resources (General Fund) 36,103,973 0 26,611,844 (9,492,129) 28,307,255 34,024,969 5,717,714 18,360,588 7,553,000 5,000 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028

Cost Centre Scheme

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL
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APPENDIX A

APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 Working 

Budget 

(approved 

12/10/22

Actuals 

31/12/2022

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

 Working 

Budget

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028

Cost Centre Scheme
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BG902 General Funds Receipts 

Unallocated B/fwd (3,640,926) (3,839,065) (198,139) (4,763,891) (3,136,413) 1,627,478 0 (7,837,413) (5,187,945) (5,187,945)

In Year Receipts (7,298,880) (3,506,880) 3,792,000 (10,316,500) (3,888,000) 6,428,500 (10,172,500) 0

Used in Year 6,019,570 3,855,048 (2,164,522) 8,600,890 5,253,949 (3,346,941) 2,335,086 153,000 0 0

Receipts Used to Repay ST Borrowing 354,484 354,484 0 2,684,651 1,770,465 (914,186) 0 2,496,468 0 5,000

General Fund Receipts Unallocated C/fwd (4,565,752) (3,136,413) 1,429,339 (3,794,851) 0 3,794,851 (7,837,413) (5,187,945) (5,187,945) (5,182,945)

BG911 Locality Review receipts

Unallocated B/fwd 0 0 0 (1,242,469) 0 1,242,469 0 0 0 0

In Year Receipts (2,250,000) (2,250,000) 0 (960,000) (960,000) 0 0 0

Used in Year 1,007,531 2,250,000 1,242,469 1,175,468 960,000 (215,469) 0 0 0

Receipts Unallocated C/fwd (1,242,469) 0 1,242,469 (1,027,000) 0 1,027,000 0 0 0 0

BG905 Ringfenced regeneration receipts

Unallocated B/fwd (4,461,626) (4,461,626) 1 (3,319,607) (3,269,606) 50,001 (1,439,856) (939,856) (939,856) (939,856)

In Year Receipts 0 0

Used  in Year 1,142,020 1,192,020 50,000 1,829,750 1,829,750 500,000 0 0 0

Reserve Unallocated C/fwd (3,319,607) (3,269,606) 50,001 (3,319,607) (1,439,856) 1,879,751 (939,856) (939,856) (939,856) (939,856)

SG1 Receipts

Unallocated B/fwd 198,139 198,139 0 (322,974) 477,026 800,000 477,026 477,026 477,026 477,026

In Year Receipts (5,800,000) 5,800,000 0

Used  in Year 5,278,887 278,887 (5,000,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve Unallocated C/fwd (322,974) 477,026 800,000 (322,974) 477,026 800,000 477,026 477,026 477,026 477,026

BG903 & BG916 Capital Reserve

Unallocated B/fwd (477,240) (477,240) 0 (292,329) (0) 292,329 (1) (0) (382,824) (769,476)

In Year Resource (899,153) (371,565) 527,588 (725,280) (375,280) 350,000 (379,033) (382,824) (386,652) (390,518)

Used  in Year 1,046,292 848,804 (197,488) 667,609 375,280 (292,329) 379,034 0 0 0

Capital Reserve Unallocated C/fwd (330,101) (0) 330,100 (350,000) (1) 350,000 (0) (382,824) (769,476) (1,159,994)
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APPENDIX C - GENERAL FUND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 Working 

Budget 

(approved 

12/10/22

Actuals 

31/12/2022

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

 Working 

Budget

January Draft  

Budget
Variance

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

January Draft  

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028

Cost Centre Scheme
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Stevenage Direct Services 0

Parks & Open Spaces 0

KC218 Hertford Road Play Area (S106 Funded) 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE911 Play Area Improvement  Programme
575,119 234,009

233,000 (342,119)
214,220 556,339 342,119

0 0

TBA T.C. Gardens  Play Area - Safer Surfacing Replacement 0 0 0 0

KE097 Litter bins 128,269 4,350 128,269 0 10,000 10,000 0 4,000 0

KE329 Play Areas Fixed Play 9,473 9,473 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE494 Green Space Access Infrastructure 203,650 80 203,650 0 128,000 128,000 0 128,000 0

KE916 Peartree skate park 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC236 Ridlins Athletics 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE917 Ridlins Athletics Facility 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0

KG002 Garages 2,253,830 1,840,700 2,253,830 (0) 3,402,979 3,402,979 0 0 0

KS263 Waste and Recycling System 42,811 12,800 42,811 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE520 Welfare improvements at out based hubs 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

KE914 FVP Dam Works 35,008 29,392 35,008 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE542 Flat block waste management infrastructure 30,000 42 30,000 0 0 0 0 0

KE543 Shrub bed programme 133,000 133,000 0 133,000 133,000 0 133,000 133,000

KE544 Review of Biodiversity Action Plan 12,000 12,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE545 Cemeteries System 50,000 34,799 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vehicles,Plant,Equipment 0

KE497 Trade Waste Containers 27,996 27,996 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Various Vehicle/Plant replacement Programme - see Appendix A1 735,882 282,692 735,882
0 1,616,985

986,785 (630,200) 1,060,000 0

GROWTH Memorial Tree for Weston Road Cemetery 23,200 23,200

GROWTH Improvement works to Hampson Park depot 40,000 40,000

GROWTH Additional Headstone Plinths - Weston Road Cemetery 16,000 16,000

GROWTH Various 797,500 797,500 0

Total Stevenage Direct Services 4,432,038 2,438,864 4,089,920 (342,119) 5,535,184 6,123,803 588,619 1,325,000 133,000

Housing Development Scheme (Joint GF/HRA)

KG032 Building Conversion New Homes (11,315) 0 0

KG034 Kenilworth - Retail 28,530 28,530 0 0 0 0 0

KG035 Kenilworth - Community Centre 162,218 162,218 0 486,464 486,464 0 574,900 0

KG036
Kenilworth - private sale (Malvern Close & Blocks A3&A6) 8,327,813

1,120,000 (7,207,813)
7,848,010 9,559,355 1,711,345

5,496,468
0

KG037 North Road 293,902 293,902 0 0 0 0 0 0

Various Housing Development Schemes (Joint GF/HRA) 8,812,463 (11,315) 1,604,650 (7,207,813) 8,334,474 10,045,819 1,711,345 6,071,368 0

KG038
Wholly Owned Housing Development Company (WOC) 3,820,830 759,580 820,830 (3,000,000) 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0

Total Housing Development (including grants to Registered Providers)12,633,293 748,265 2,425,480 (10,207,813) 8,334,474 13,045,819 4,711,345 6,071,368 0
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Finance & Estates

Estates

KS278 New Management Software 66,075 66,075 0 0 0 0 0

KR916
Commercial Properties Refurbishment (MRC 

Programme) 439,074 12
439,074 0

0 0
0 0

KR150
Works to improve vacant premises prior to re-letting 50,267 5,447

50,267 0
15,000 15,000 0

15,000 0

KR155 EPC Surveys 25,000 8,188 25,000 (0) 89,619 89,619 0 0 0

KR156 EPC remedials 219,765 163 219,765 0 0 0 0 0

KR157 Building condition and Insurance valuation Survey
148,341 2,540

148,341 0
0 0

0 0

Play Centres

KC904 Play Centres General 1,962 0 0 0 0

Community Centres

KE529 Community Centres Urgent and H&S Works
46,659 885

46,659 0 0
0 0

0 0

KR159 St Nicholas POD removal 2,500 480 2,500 0 0 0 0 0

KE553
Bedwell CC - Replace extract fans and electric heaters 5,000

5,000 0
0 0

0 0

GROWTH Bedwell Community Centre  reroofing 0 0 0 125,000 0 (125,000) 0 0

GROWTH Chells manor - lightning upgrade 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

GROWTH
St Nicholas Annex refurbish metal roof 0

0 0
60,000 0 (60,000)

0 0

Neighbourhood Centres

KE554 Bedwell Neighbourhood centre canopy repairs 30,000 2,958 30,000 0 0 0 0 0

KE555 8-10 The glebe roof replacement 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0

Park Pavilions

GROWTH Peartree pavilion - reroofing 0 0 0 100,000 0 (100,000) 0 0

GROWTH KGV Pavilion Replace electric heating and lighting 0 0 0 20,000 0 (20,000) 0 0

GROWTH KGV reroofing and gutter replacement 0 0 0 75,000 0 (75,000) 0 0

Depots

KE526
Cavendish Fire Protection works formerly know as 

Depots: Urgent and H&S Works
702,170

542,476
702,170 0

0 0
0 0

KE527 Depots: Planned Preventative Works (reroof) 0 8,330 0 0 265,107 265,107 0 0 0

KR160
Cavendish depot - IT server room - gas suppression air 

permeability prevention works
60,649

1,235
60,649 0

0 0
0 0

KR161 Cavendish Depot IT/CCTV gas suppression works 6,800 2,518 6,800 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other

KE558 MSCP resurface worn stairwell floor 40,000 40,000 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0

KE536 Multi Storey Car Park - Installation of emergency lighting 121,419 12,691 121,419
0 75,000

75,000 0 75,000 0

KE557 MSCP lighting upgrade - LED (phased) 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR158 Town Plaza 3,084 17,953 3,084 0 0 0 0 0

KR162 Fairlands valley farmhouse roofing works 45,000 2,474 45,000 0 0 0 0 0

KE559 MSCP / Indoor Market guttering 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0
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Council Offices

KR141 Corporate Buildings - H&S 6,883 0 0 0

KR151 Daneshill: Urgent and H&S Works 49,886 15,131 49,886 0 65,000 65,000 0 0 0

Operational Buildings

KR152 BTC 2019/20 Backlog H&S Works 27,934 27,934 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR153 BTC Urgent and H&S Works 65,783 65,783 0 0 0 0 0 0

KR154 BTC Planned Preventative Works 605,354 410,882 605,354 0 0 0 0 0

GROWTH

BTC Essential works - Replace / upgrade doors, Lighting 

and control upgrade and replacement of  lift in the new 0 0 195,000 195,000 0 0 0

Town Centre

Growth Various 0 218,000 218,000 0

Total Finance & Estates 2,860,761 1,043,209 2,860,761 0 1,164,726 1,002,726 (162,000) 90,000 0

Corporate Projects, Customer Services & Technology

IT General

KS268 Infrastructure Investment 300,000 62,157 300,000 0 336,627 336,627 0 104,220 0

KS318 Core ICT Equipment for Additional Staff 75,000 75,000 0 65,000 65,000 0 0 0

KS319 2012 Migration Servers 6,130 6,130 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Total IT General 381,130 62,157 381,130 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0

Connected to Our Customer (CTOC) 0

KS274 New CRM Technology 36,704 2,595 36,704 0 0 0 0 0

Total CTOC 36,704 2,595 36,704 0 0 0 0 0

Total Corporate Projects, Customer Services & 

Technology 417,834 64,751 417,834 0 421,627 421,627 0 104,220 0
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Regeneration

KE505 Demolition of Towers Garages and other sites (GD1)  278,887 185,382 278,887 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE466 Bus Interchange (GD3) 0 112,418 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE533 Multi Storey Car Park (GD3) 'Sustainable Transport' 0 34,085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE506 Public Sector Hub 4,992,200 39,059 50,000 (4,942,200) 0 1,829,750 1,829,750 0 0

KE541 Railway Station Multi-Storey Car Park 3,292,500 7,573,461 9,257,580 5,965,080 2,700,000 0 (2,700,000) 0 0

Repay LEP Loan 1,000,000

Towns Fund

KE538 Towns Fund (89,741) 99,125 (89,741) 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE560 Stevenage Enterprise Centre 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0

KE561 Gunnels Wood Road Infrastructure 985,434 985,434 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE562 Station Gateway (34,922) 28,170 0 34,922 0 0 0 500,000 0

KE563 Marshgate Biotech 366,868 222,804 366,868 0 1,250,000 1,250,000 0 0 0

KE564 Stevenage Innovation & Technology Centre 486,028 16,775 486,028 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 2,000,000 1,000,000

KE565 New Towns Heritage Centre 479,821 0 479,821 0 500,000 500,000 0 1,000,000 0

KE566 Stevenage Sports & Leisure Club 354,701 354,701 0 2,100,000 2,100,000 0 2,000,000 5,500,000

KE567 Cycling & Pedestrian Connectivity 352,416 10,152 352,416 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,200,000 900,000

KE568 Diversification of Retail & Garden Square 1,087,653 540,116 1,087,653 0 50,000 50,000 0 2,450,000 0

Various Towns Fund 4,988,259 917,143 5,023,181 34,922 9,400,000 9,400,000 0 9,150,000 7,400,000

Total Regeneration 13,551,846 8,861,547 14,609,648 1,057,802 12,100,000 11,229,750 (870,250) 10,150,000 7,400,000

Community & Neighbourhoods 0

KC202 Fairlands Valley Park - Aqua 11,360 5,540 11,360 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC224 Leisure Stock Condition 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0

KC230 Pin Green Play Centre Equipment 19,010 19,010 0 0 0 0 0

KE224 CCTV - Replacement Cameras (Community mobile cameras) 5,000 10,049 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0

KE507
Cycleways Installations (subject to £100k Arts Council 

grant bid) 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC232 SALC and the Swim Centre Urgent and H&S Works 249,256 81,875 249,256 0 45,000 45,000 0 0 0

KC231 SALC, Swim Centre, and Fairlands Valley Sailing Centre 

2019/20 Backlog H&S Works
19,950 88 19,950 0 0 0 0 0

KC233 Stevenage Arts & Leisure Water leak - Reroofing 28,856 9,826 28,856 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC242 SLL Leisure management  - end of contract capital provision 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KC237 Fire stopping works at SALC 100,000 8,131 100,000 0 0 0 0 0

KC238 Lift replacement at SALC 140,000 535 140,000 0 0 0 0 0

KC239
Replacement bridge at Golf Centre & other bridge works 90,000

90,000 0 0
0

0 0

KC240 Replacement Camera programme 25,000 26,085 25,000 0 35,000 35,000 0 40,000 10,000

KC241 ASB team mobile camera 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000

GROWTH New Leisure Contract 0 1,200,000 1,200,000

Growth Various 0 250,000 250,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Community & Neighbourhoods 873,431 142,130 873,431 0 90,000 1,540,000 1,450,000 55,000 20,000 5,000
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0

Planning & Regulatory 0

KE119 Off Street Car Parks (Multi Storey Car Parks) 125,000 101,072 125,000 0 346,244 346,244 0 250,000 0

KE530 Car Park Equipment - Digitalisation 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE201 Hard standings 42,607 20,980 42,607 0 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 0

KE100 Residential Parking 21,846 19,720 21,846 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE217 Parking Restrictions 16,183 10,978 16,183 0 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 0

KE444 Coreys Mill Lane - Additional Parking Capacity 22,130 402 22,130 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE531 Workplace Travel Plan 27,519 1,393 27,519 0 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 0

GROWTH Cashless on street parking transition 0 0 0 60,000 60,000 0 60,000 0

Total Planning & Regulatory 275,285 154,545 275,285 0 461,244 461,244 0 365,000 0

KR911 Deferred Works Reserve 1,059,485 1,059,485 0 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0
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SUMMARY

Capital Programme Excl New Build (Housing Investment) 26,687,959 15,573,597 23,468,959 (3,219,000) 17,155,630 25,442,385 8,286,755 20,070,405 21,429,000 18,063,000 3,060,000

Special Projects & Equipment 63,462 63,462 25,000 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000

New Build (Housing Development) 27,409,758 14,479,005 25,059,758 (2,350,000) 34,356,359 36,706,359 2,350,000 13,659,140 12,342,000 4,615,470

Digital & Transformation 494,153 185,734 494,153 246,364 246,364 51,330

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 54,655,333 30,238,335 49,086,333 (5,569,000) 51,783,353 62,420,108 10,636,755 33,805,875 34,912,000 23,819,470 3,060,000

HRA USE OF RESOURCES

BH930 MRR (Self Financing Depreciation) 22,138,775 17,983,385 (4,155,391) 16,200,536 20,755,150 4,554,614 19,705,320 17,870,000 12,634,812 2,710,000

BH902 New Build Land Receipts 7,133,163 5,713,163 (1,420,000) 1,420,000 1,420,000 2,100,000 4,373,000

BH902 Unpooled Receipts

BH901 (RTB) new Build provision 4,655,808 5,126,827 471,019 9,662,835 11,579,151 1,916,316 4,216,786 4,403,066 2,196,188 350,000

BH903 Debt Provision Receipts 936,391 936,391 975,881 975,881 1,058,398 1,102,000
BH906 Section 20 Contribution 500,000 500,000 1,129,846 1,129,846 567,636

Borrowing 10,156,678 8,755,659 (1,401,019) 23,814,256 24,964,256 1,150,000 174,752

S106 735,565 735,565

BH906 Developer Contributions (Kenilworth) 4,728,545 4,728,545
Revenue Contribution to Capital 2,203,760 2,203,760 238,070 238,070 6,725,228 9,436,934 4,615,470

S20 Leaseholder Conts.

BH905 Grant 2,403,038 2,403,038 1,357,755 1,357,755 1,357,755

TOTAL HRA RESOURCES FOR CAPITAL 54,655,333 49,086,333 (5,569,000) 51,783,353 62,420,108 10,636,755 33,805,875 34,912,000 23,819,470 3,060,000

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2027/20282026/2027
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXCL. NEW BUILD

Planned Investment including Decent Homes

KH157 Decent Homes - Redecs (108)

Various Decent Homes - Internal/External Works 3,264,060 2,235,213 2,995,060 (269,000) 5,450,000 3,969,000 (1,481,000) 6,750,000

Various Decent Homes External Works

KH299 Insulation Measures

Various Decent Homes - Roofing

Various Decent Homes - Flat Blocks 12,250,000 6,016,283 10,150,000 (2,100,000) 6,600,000 9,200,000 2,600,000 2,000,000

KH205 Communal Heating 1,700,000 1,901,722 1,700,000

KH092 Lift Installation - Inspection & Remedial Works 750,000 395,653 750,000

KH287 Temporary Lift Provision - Flat Blocks

KH291 Sprinkler Systems - Flat Blocks 727,955 1,044,658 727,955

KH294 High Rises - Preliminary Works 44,098 42,115 44,098

KH321 High Rises - Improvement Works 1,000,000 39,428 150,000 (850,000) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000

Future Year New Schemes to be created 215,260

Health & Safety 

KH085 Fire Safety 1,062,772 448,911 1,062,772 85,000 (85,000) 500,000

KH317 Additional fire stopping works 21,329 917,420 1,002,420 85,000 959,620

KH112 Asbestos Management 300,000 215,716 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

KH114 Subsidence 135,903 143,106 135,903 100,000 100,000 100,000

KH144 Contingent Major Repairs 467,306 434,392 467,306 365,440 365,440 500,000
GROWTH Building safety 2,715,000 2,715,000 980,000 980,000 980,000 350,000

Estate & Communal Area

KH223 Asset Review - Challenging Assets 852,691 427,889 852,691 857,770 857,770 857,770

KH224 Asset Review - Sheltered (non RED) 115,240

Other HRA Schemes

KH318 Stock condition Surveys 110,000 3,454 110,000 60,000 60,000 80,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

KH174 Energy Efficiency Pilot Projects 587,853 1,432,768 587,853 20,000 20,000 420,000

KH094 Disabled Adaptations 585,320 566,325 585,320 650,000 650,000 650,000

GROWTH Increased A&A budget 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

KH319 Decarbonisation 2,550,000 80,083 2,550,000 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000

KH320 Decarbonisation 300,000 9,421 300,000

GROWTH Decarbonisation - Grant 1,310,940 1,310,940 1,310,940

GROWTH Asset Mangement system 

GROWTH Procurement consultant 

GROWTH CCTV 145,000 145,000

GROWTH Digitalisation 46,815 46,815 46,815

New Business Plan expenditure 17,739,000 14,373,000

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXCL. NEW BUILD 26,687,959 15,573,597 23,468,959 (3,219,000) 17,155,630 25,442,385 8,286,755 20,070,405 21,429,000 18,063,000 3,060,000
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SPECIAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

HRA Equipment

KH015 Capital Equipment (including Supported Housing Equip) 44,160 44,160 25,000 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000

KH278 Vans for RVS 19,302 19,302
Sub Total Special Projects & Equipment 63,462 63,462 25,000 25,000 25,000 1,141,000 1,141,000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME NEW BUILD

New Build Programme - eligible for 1-4-1 15,167,068 4,753,936 12,817,068 (2,350,000) 32,671,099 35,021,099 2,350,000 13,225,780 12,342,000 4,615,470

New Build Programme - ineligible 12,242,690 9,725,069 12,242,690 1,685,260 1,685,260 433,360
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME NEW BUILD 27,409,758 14,479,005 25,059,758 (2,350,000) 34,356,359 36,706,359 2,350,000 13,659,140 12,342,000 4,615,470

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

IT General (IT)

KH268 Infrastructure Investment 120,000 27,591 120,000 154,544 154,544 51,330

KH315 Core ICT Equipment for Additional Staff 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
KH316 2012 Migration Servers 6,000 6,000 6,870 6,870

Total General IT 156,000 27,591 156,000 191,414 191,414 51,330

HRA 
KH218 ICT Programme (Business Plan) 66,123 95,200 66,123

Total Other HRA 66,123 95,200 66,123

Connected To Our Customers (CTOC)
KH272 Electronic SMB Reports System 26,631

KH288 New CRM Technology (Digital Platform) 70,000 15,508 70,000 54,950 54,950
KH289 Future Online Development of Civica Icon Payments

Total CTOC 70,000 42,139 70,000 54,950 54,950

Housing All Under One Roof programme (HAUOR)

KH283 Housing Improvements - Northgate online 71,130 20,803 71,130

KH260 On-Line Housing Application Form - RAPID KZ107 52,000 52,000
KH286 Housing Document Mgt System (Repairs end to end) 78,900 78,900

Total HAUOR 202,030 20,803 202,030
TOTAL ICT INCLUDING DIGITAL AGENDA 494,153 185,734 494,153 246,364 246,364 51,330
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